
 
 

BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER 
FOR CITY OF VANCOUVER 

 
In the Matter of the Application of  ) NO. PRJ-143892/LUP-34824 
 )  
 )  
Willow Creek Investments LLC  )  Willow Creek Subdivision   
      )  
      ) 
      )  
for Approval of a Subdivision and  )  FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS,  
Planned Development )  AND RECOMMENDATION 
 )   

 
 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION  
The Vancouver Hearing Examiner recommends to the City Council that the requested 
preliminary plat and planned development to allow the subdivision of the previously approved 
Marjorie Manor condominium project into 36 single-family residential lots in the R-18 zone as 
modified through the planned development process SHOULD BE APPROVED subject to 
conditions.   
 

SUMMARY OF RECORD 
Request
Willow Creek Investments LLC (Applicant) requested approval of a preliminary plat and 
planned development to allow the subdivision of the previously approved 9.5-acre Marjorie 
Manor condominium project into 36 single-family residential lots and a remainder tract at 8104 
NE 20th Street, Vancouver, Washington. 

: 

 
Hearing Date
The Vancouver Hearing Examiner held an open record hearing on the application on December 
5, 2013.  The record was held open for revised recommended conditions until December 10th. 

: 

 
Testimony
At the open record hearing the following individuals presented testimony under oath:  

: 

 
Jon Wagner, Senior Planner, City of Vancouver 
Eric Golema, Applicant Representative 
Gary Kusel 

 
Exhibits
At the open record hearing the following exhibits were admitted in the record: 

: 

 
1. Staff Report to the Examiner, dated November 22, 2013 
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2. Vicinity map 
3. Land Use Preliminary Application 
4. Project narrative 
5. Reduced development plans 
6. Preliminary Building Elevations 
7. Notice of application and public hearing dated Oct. 1, 2013 
8. Trip Generation, Distribution and Assignment, prepared by H. Lee & Associates dated 

March 20, 2013 
9. Request for Variance from Sanitary Sewer Requirements 
10. Critical Areas Report for Frequently Flooded Areas prepared by SGA Engineering and 

Design dated May 1, 2013 
11. Clark County Public Health evaluation dated May 13, 2013 
12. Geotechnical Engineering Study prepared by Geotechnical & Environmental Services, 

Inc. dated Jan. 9, 2004 
13. Complete copy of Application Packet as submitted by Applicant 
14. Additional Findings for Staff Report submitted by Jon Wagner 
15. Fire Department Review of Application 
16. Staff's PowerPoint presentation slides 
17. Revised Staff Report including revised conditions and additional information as 

discussed on the record at hearing, submitted December 10, 2013 
  

Upon consideration of the testimony and exhibits admitted in the record, the Hearing Examiner 
enters the following findings and conclusions: 
 
 

FINDINGS 
1. The Applicant requested approval of a preliminary plat and planned development to 

allow the subdivision of the previously approved Marjorie Manor condominium project 
into 36 single-family residential lots and a remainder tract at 8104 NE 20th Street, 
Vancouver, Washington. Exhibit 3; Exhibit 5. 
 

2. The application was received by the City on August 27, 2013 and determined fully 
complete on September 17, 2013.  Exhibit 17, page 1; Exhibit 3.    
 

3. The Marjorie Manor condominium project (PRS2001-00004) was approved in 2001 for 
construction of 36 attached townhouse style units.  The streets, utilities, and two duplexes 
containing four units were built.  The remaining home sites were ready for construction.  
but they did not develop due to market factors and, according to the Applicant, 
condominiums are not a feasible product in the current market.  The instant proposal 
would plat over the condo homesites in order to sell individual lots.  It would not change 
the existing or future development of the site as approved under Marjorie Manor.  Exhibit 
4; Golema Testimony. 
 

4. The overall subject property is 9.5 acres abutting Burnt Bridge Creek to the south.  The 
southern 60% of the site is within the Special Flood Hazard area (the floodplain) of Burnt 
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Bridge Creek and/or contains associated wetlands.  The proposed development envelope 
is confined to the 3.5 acres at the north end of the overall parcel, leaving a six-acre 
remainder tract to the south containing all wetlands and buffers associated with the creek.  
The relatively flat development envelope contains the two existing duplexes with trees, 
shrubs, and grasses typical of residential landscaping.  The site slopes gently down to the 
south toward the creek. Within the development envelope, there are no known habitats of 
local importance, fish and wildlife habitat conservation areas, geologic hazard areas, 
wetlands, or wellhead protection areas.  Exhibit 17, page 3; Exhibit 5. 
 

5. The 3.5-acre development envelope is zoned Higher Density Residential R-18; the 
remaining six acres of the site are zoned Lettuce Fields Greenway.  The entire greenway 
portion of the site would be retained undisturbed.  Exhibits 3 and 5.  The purpose of the 
higher density residential zones including R-18 is to promote a range of housing choices 
while preserving neighborhood livability and protecting the consumer's choices in 
housing. These districts are designed to promote medium- to high-density residential  
neighborhoods. Housing types include manufactured homes, duplexes, rowhouses, and 
multi-unit structures. A mix of non-residential uses, such as professional office and 
limited commercial, civic, and institutional uses, is permitted outright or conditionally.  
Vancouver Municipal Code (VMC) 20.420.010. 
 

6. Attached single-family dwelling units are permitted outright in the R-18 subject to 
minimum density requirements.  VMC Table 20.420.030-1.  The R-18 zone requires a 
minimum lot size of 1,800 square feet, with minimum lot width of 20 feet and minimum 
dept of 50 feet.  The maximum lot coverage allowed is 50%.  Minimum setbacks are 10 
feet in the front, zero to five feet on the side and rear (zero lot line development is 
permitted), and 10 feet from side streets.  VMC Table 20.420.050-1.  Through the planned 
development request, the Applicant proposed adjustments for lot area, lot area coverage, 
and number of lots accessed by a private road.  Exhibits 3 and 5; Exhibit 17, page 9. 
 

7. To provide context for the findings below, the following information is paraphrased from 
the city code.  Planned developments are a land use development tool intended to provide 
a means for creating planned environments in any base zoning district through the 
application of flexible standards, including zero-lot lines, narrower streets, and other 
innovative planning practices that result in well-designed, efficient and functional urban 
environments.  VMC 20.260.010.  Planned developments require approval of both a 
concept development plan which contains a substantial level of detail for the whole 
project, which is a Type IV (legislative) land use decision and approval of a detailed site 
plan providing all of the detail not contained in the concept plan, which is a Type II 
(administrative) process.  Applicants may file the requests for concurrent review, in 
which case both are reviewed through the higher level process.  VMC 20.260.030.C.  In 
the instant case, the concept development plan and detailed site plan are one document 
being reviewed concurrently with the preliminary plat.  Exhibits 3, 4, and 5. 
 

8. The R-18 zone allows planned developments.  VMC 20.260.020.B.  Approval criteria for 
planned developments are established at VMC 20.260.050.  In response to those criteria, 
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the Applicant noted that the existing homes demonstrate the required use of aesthetically 
appealing architecture and that the new homes would be built to meet current energy 
efficiency standards.  Elevations are included in the record at Exhibit 6.  Other than the 
homes, driveways, and sidewalks, all of the physical elements of the plat have already 
been built.  The instant proposal would not change the existing design.  Litter and noise 
issues would be similar to those of the other residential uses in the area.  Exhibit 17, 
pages 9-16; Exhibits 4, 5, and 6. 
 

9. Compliance with the strict requirements of the R-18 standards would require removal of 
previously built improvements, including roads and utilities.  Regarding the proposed 
adjustments to applicable R-18 development standards pursuant to the planned 
development, the Applicant indicated that they are necessary to make the project 
economically feasible.  The adjustments include: reduction of the minimum lot area for 
Lots 2, 3, 6 and 7 by up to six square feet per lot (1,794 square feet is the smallest lot 
proposed); an increase in the maximum lot coverage from 50% to 6%; and allowing more 
than eight dwellings to be served by a single private access.  The proposed increase in lot 
coverage is within the 20% deviation allowed through a Type I variance process, 
meaning it can be approved administratively.  Serving additional lots by a private road is 
necessary in order to make use of the existing roadways.  The planned development does 
not request deviation from any setback, landscaping, or open space standards.  Proposed 
Tract C would provide 15,350 square feet of common open space, satisfying the 10% 
requirement for planned development approval.  Developed with picnic areas, 
neighborhood gardens, and a walking trail, Tract C would be owned and maintained by a 
homeowner's association.  The proposal does not make use of the allowed planned 
development density bonus.  Exhibits 3, 4, and 5.  Planning Staff submitted the position 
that the applicant materials satisfy the planned development concept development plan 
and development standards.  Exhibit 17, pages 9-16.  
 

10. The proposed 36 lots range from 1,794 to 5,330 square feet in area.  Tracts A and B 
would contain the continuance of (public) NE 20th Street in private access easements.  
Tract C would contain the previously mentioned open space and recreation amenities.  
Tracts D and E would provide access to lots 17 through 24 and 29 through 36, 
respectively.  Tract F would contain the project's stormwater pond.  Tract G would be 
comprised of the undisturbed remainder of the overall subject property, including all 
areas within the floodplain, all wetlands, and associated buffers.  Exhibit 5. 
 

11. Stormwater quality and quantity improvements were designed and built with the original 
condominium project.  Modifications to the original design are required to meet current 
City of Vancouver stormwater standards, which have been amended since the 2001 
approval.  The proposed plat is a qualifying project for stormwater minimum 
requirements 1 through 10.  Calculations submitted with the preliminary civil engineering 
plans include the amount of new impervious surface proposed.  Proposed modifications 
to the existing stormwater system include: dispersion of runoff from the southern roof 
areas into the wetland buffer; and alterations to the pond control structure to meet the 
current flow control standard.  Prior to final plat approval, the Applicant would be 
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required to submit revised engineering designs for review and approval.  City Staff 
indicated that the preliminary submittal demonstrated that the City of Vancouver 
stormwater control ordinance can be satisfied.  Exhibit 17, pages 9, 27-28; Exhibit 4. 
 

12. Access to the site would be from NE 20th Street via NE 79th Avenue.  The portion of NE 
20th Street continued within the development is already built as a private street; it would 
remain a private street consistent with VMC 11.80.050.B.1.  No additional improvements 
to the street or related transportation infrastructure are required with the instant proposal.  
Staff recommended conditions of approval requiring notice of the private street status and 
maintenance obligation on the face of the plat and in the plat's conditions, covenants and 
restrictions (CC&R’s) to ensure compliance with VMC 11.80.050.I.  Exhibit 17, pages 
25-26; Exhibit 5. 
 

13. The Applicant submitted a professionally prepared trip generation memorandum (traffic 
memo) dated March 20, 2013.  Pursuant to the traffic memo, the prior condominium 
project received approval for 281 average daily trips, 21 AM peak hour trips and 26 PM 
peak hour trips.  The traffic memo based trip generation rates for the presently proposed 
subdivision on the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual, 
9th Edition, utilizing Land Use Codes 210 - Single Family Detached Residence.  With 
credit for the 281 vested trips, the proposed plat would generate 62 new average daily 
trips, including six new AM peak hour and 10 new PM peak hour trips.  City 
Transportation Staff indicated that the traffic memo fulfills the City’s requirements for 
concurrency analysis.  Exhibit 8; Exhibit 17, page 25. 
 

14. The segment of Burton Road between NE 18th Street and NE 112th Avenue is designated 
as a Category 1 Concurrency corridor pursuant to VMC 11.70.090, which stipulates that 
the corridor is operating at or above the City’s adopted level of service standards.  The 
proposed six new AM peak hour and 10 new PM peak hour trips are not anticipated to 
cause the corridor to drop below the adopted level of service standard.  Pursuant to the 
traffic memo information, the project would not distribute trips to any other 
Transportation Management Zones.  Transportation impact fees would be required at 
building permit issuance for each lot.  Exhibit 8; Exhibit 17, page 25. 
 

15. The Vancouver Fire Department reviewed the proposed project and determined the fire 
flow in the area would be adequate.  Two existing hydrants would be adequate to serve 
the proposed project.  Fire lanes would be required on the north side of NE 20th Street 
adjacent to the hydrants.  All units would be required to be provided with fire sprinkler 
protection.  The Fire Department determined that, with its recommended conditions, the 
project can meet the requirements of VMC Title 16 and the International Fire Code.  
Exhibit 15; Exhibit 17, page 28. 
 

16. Vancouver's off-street parking regulations require one off-street parking space per 
dwelling unit for attached single dwelling and duplex units.  Most lots in the project 
would provide two tandem parking stalls, one in the driveway and one in the garage.  
Lots 25 through 28 would provide two car garages and driveways (four parking spaces 
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each).  Twelve additional on-street guest/overflow parking spaces would be provided 
throughout the development.  Exhibit 17, page 24-25; VMC Table 20.945.070-2. 
 

17. Public water is currently provided to the site, as built by project ENG2001-00016.  Utility 
drawings submitted by the Applicant in September 2013 show new lot lines proposed 
over the existing condominium improvements connected to City water.  Private 
easements would be required for Lots 26 and 27 where the water lines run through Lots 
25 and 28.  Exhibit 17, page 26; Exhibit 5. 
 

18. Sanitary sewers were installed with the 2001 condominium project.  Public sewer mains 
were located in public easements in the internal private roads. Six-inch diameter service 
laterals were extended to the edge of the roads in access easements to serve each 
condominium building.  Two existing duplex buildings are located west of Tract D.  Each 
of the four units (Lots 17, 18, 19, and 20) paid separately for sanitary sewer connections 
under the multifamily rate.  Each existing unit is a current utility billing customer with a 
separate address.  The City's sewer codes require that each building and parcel to be 
served by a separate service lateral connection to the public main.  VMC 14.08.050, 
14.04.100.C and UPC 721.  In the instant proposal, the formerly condo units are now 
proposed as individual lots, for which the sewer code requires each to have its own sewer 
lateral.  To address this discrepancy, the Applicant requested a variance to the single-
lateral standard.  The City's Public Works Director administratively approved the 
variance on the condition that the City maintains the right to review and approve the 
proposed easement and maintenance agreement language for each joint sewer lateral and 
that maintenance easement provisions are made for the two existing buildings.  A 
Declaration of Shared Sewer Lateral Maintenance and Easement Agreement, submitted 
in Section E of the application, includes provisions for shared maintenance, plat notes, 
and notice to purchasers.  Public Works Staff indicated that the application has 
demonstrated standards for public sewer can be met as conditioned.  Exhibit 9; Exhibit 17, 
page 26. 
 

19. The project is located in the Vancouver School District.  Students residing in the proposed 
plat would attend Peter S. Ogden Elementary, McLaughlin Middle, and Fort Vancouver 
High schools.  School capacity was reviewed at the time of the 2001 condominium 
approval.  School impact fees of $1,523 per single-family unit and $844 per multi-family 
unit would be due at the time of building permit issuance.  Sidewalks to be constructed 
along NE 20th within the site would connect to existing sidewalk on NE 20th off-site, 
providing safe walking to school bus stops.  Planning Staff submitted that adequate 
provisions for schools have been made by the proposal as conditioned.  Exhibit 17, pages 4, 
18, 29, and 31. 
 

20. The subject property is within in Park District 7.  No parkland dedication is required.  Park 
Impact Fees are $2,007 per single-family and $1,467 per multi-family unit.  Per VMC 
20.915.020.C, the per-lot impact fee is calculated at the time of preliminary plat approval, 
noted on the face of the final plat, and imposed on a per-lot basis at the time of building 
permit application.  Exhibit 17, pages 17, 19.   



 
Findings, Conclusions, and Recommendation 
Vancouver Hearing Examiner  
Willow Creek Subdivision, PRJ-143892/LUP-34824  page 7 of 18 
 

21. The proposed planned development is required to provide at least 10% of the overall site 
in landscape areas.  Excluding the six-acre remainder Tract G, the project would provide  
42% of the development envelope in landscaping.  A five-foot L1-type buffer is provided 
on the north and east boundaries, and an L3-type buffer is provided on the west 
boundary. Trees 30 feet on center are proposed along the west, east, and north project 
perimeters.  The western L3 buffer would include a six-foot wood fence.  The L1 buffers 
may be screened with six-foot fences as well.  Groundcover and shrubs would be planted 
among the trees in all required perimeter buffers.  No landscaped buffer is required on the 
south boundary, adjacent to Tract G.  Street trees would be provided where feasible on 
individual lots along the private streets.  Planning Staff indicated that the proposed 
landscaping satisfies applicable requirements.  Exhibit 5; Exhibit 17, page 23. 
 

22. The development envelope is greater than one acre in area.  Coverage under a 
Department of Ecology construction general stormwater permit (NPDES) may be 
required.  A construction stormwater pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) and a copy of 
the NPDES construction permit, if required by Ecology, must be submitted to the City.  
Exhibit 17, page 27. 
 

23. On December 4, 2006, the City adopted provisions regulating construction on narrow lots 
in order to reduce or eliminate typical conflicts resulting from such lot configurations.  
Specifically, the location, size, and design of features including driveways, public and 
private utilities (water, fire hydrants, sewer, roof infiltration, gas, cable, phone, 
electricity, etc.), on-street parking spaces, street trees, existing trees, light poles, common 
mailboxes, street signs, etc., must be considered in the design of the development and 
coordinated to eliminate conflicts with one another and meet minimum spacing 
requirements.  Although some of the above-listed typical conflicts were addressed at the 
time of the 2001 Marjorie Manor approval, others were not.  Trash would be collected at 
the curb in front of each lot or as directed by the waste management service provider.  
Thirty of the proposed 36 lots meet the definition of narrow lots, requiring at least 10 
guest parking spaces; twelve are provided. To satisfy the remaining narrow lot 
provisions, the Applicant would be required to provide a drawing depicting the location 
and size of the listed design features to demonstrate the lack of anticipated conflicts.  
Exhibit 17, pages 19, 23-24.  
 

24. Generally, glare onto adjacent properties from the project's automobile headlights would 
be mitigated by the proposed orientation of the garages. However, the east end of the 
east-west private access could allow glare from headlights to impact the properties to the 
east.  Planning Staff recommended a condition of approval requiring the Applicant to 
provide screening to reduce glare at the end of this private access.  Exhibit 17; page 11; 
Exhibit 5. 
 

25. A shorelines permit (SHL2001-00002) and a wetlands permit (WET2001-00003) were 
issued with the 2001 condominium project approval.  The overall subject property is 
within the special flood hazard map for Burnt Bridge Creek.  However, according to a 
professionally prepared critical areas study submitted by the Applicant using the most 
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recently City-adopted flood plain maps, the proposed development envelope is above the 
base flood elevation for the Burnt Bridge Creek flood plain.  No portion of the site 
subject to the instant application is within shoreline jurisdiction.  Exhibit 10; Exhibit 17, 
pages 20-21. 
 

26. The record contains a geotechnical engineering study, dated January 9, 2004.  This study 
identifies that the southern one-third of the site contains soft, highly compressible soils 
and high groundwater necessitating significant ground modification and/or deep 
foundations to support residential structures.  The study stated that development in the 
northern two-thirds of the property could be supported by conventional construction 
methods.  The proposed development envelope is located in the northern one-third of the 
property and is underlain by soils capable of supporting the proposed residential 
structures without ground modification or deep foundations.  Exhibit 12; Golema 
Testimony. 
 

27. A large number of existing mature trees would be retained in the six-acre remainder Tract 
G.  Standard tree protection fencing and measures will not be necessary for those trees 
because the existing trees in Tract G are adequately separated from new home 
construction by distance and vertical elevation.  The City's tree ordinance requires the 
proposal to provide 30 tree units per acre.  The development envelope is 3.44 acres and 
contains no trees.  Site grading and construction has already been completed.  The 
proposal would plant 103 new trees within the developed portion of the site.  Tract G was 
excluded from the tree unit calculation.  Exhibit 5; Exhibit 17, pages 21-22.  
 

28. There are no known historic landmarks on the site.  However, the proposal is within a 
Level A designation for encountering historical/cultural artifacts.  During review of the 
2001 application, the Applicant provided an Archeological predetermination which was 
reviewed and accepted by the City.  No additional review is required at this time.  Exhibit 
17, page 10. 
 

29. The Marjorie Manor condominium project was reviewed pursuant to the requirements of 
the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) in 2001.  As the instant proposal results in 
only ownership changes and no physical alterations of the approved development, 
additional SEPA review was not required.  Exhibit 17, page 2; Wagner Testimony. 
 

30. Notice of application and public hearing was issued October 1, 2013 consistent with 
VMC requirements.  Exhibit 17, pages 4-5; Exhibit 7. 
 

31. Public comment offered on the record at hearing inquired why NE 20th Street was not 
required to be constructed all the way to NE 18th  Street, citing concerns about traffic 
congestion in the event of an emergency.  The member of the public stated that the 
previously approved Belmont II project west of the proposal on NE 20th allows parking 
on both sides of the street.  Because the subject property has one point of access via NE 
79th Avenue, the member of the public asserted that emergency vehicles would not be 
able to reach the proposal in an emergency.  Kusel Testimony. 
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32. In response to public comment, Planning Staff noted that connection between NE 20th 
and NE 18th Streets is a project that is under consideration in the City's capital facilities 
planning.  There is no information about when that connection would reach the 
construction stage.  The application was reviewed by both the Transportation and by Fire 
Departments, and no concerns were raised.  Wagner Testimony. 
 

33. In response to public comment, the Applicant representative noted that sprinklers are 
required on all proposed units because there is only one access, and that the Fire 
Department recommended additional conditions, asserting that with them, the project 
complies with fire and building codes.  The right-of-way needed to connect NE 20th to 
NE 18th Street is not in the Applicant's ownership.  Golema Testimony. 
 

34. Based on a review of the record as a whole including public comment, Planning Staff 
recommended approval of the project subject to the conditions in Exhibit 1.  At hearing, 
the Applicant representative waived objection to the recommended conditions with the 
exception of noting that the language of the conditions related to timing in Exhibit 1 did 
not take into account the unique nature of the project, in terms of its infrastructure already 
having been built.  Planning Staff and the Applicant agreed to hold the record open for a 
brief period following the hearing to allow submittal of  mutually agreeable  conditions 
related to timing requirements for the steps required prior to final plat.  The revised 
recommended conditions were submitted in the form of a revised staff report on 
December 10, 2013, which document was admitted as Exhibit 17.  Exhibits 1 and 17; 
Golema Testimony; Wagner Testimony. 

 
 

CONCLUSIONS 
Jurisdiction
Per Vancouver Municipal Code 20.210.020 Table 20.210-1, preliminary subdivisions are Type III 
development applications, which are decided by the Hearing Examiner.  Per Vancouver 
Municipal Code 20.260.030, the Hearing Examiner is authorized to hear and issue findings, 
conclusions, and recommendations on planned developments pursuant to the Type IV review 
process, per 20.210 VMC.  Pursuant to VMC 20.210.020.D, when more than one permit is 
required for a given proposal, all applications are consolidated into a single review subject to the 
highest type of procedure that applies to any of the applications.  

: 

 
Planned Development Criteria for Review
Pursuant to VMC 20.260.050.B, to receive approval for a planned development, the Applicant 
must demonstrate compliance with all of the following criteria: 

: 

 
1. Content. The concept plan contains all of the components required in Section 

20.260.070. Compliance with all applicable standards. The proposed development 
and uses comply with all applicable standards of the Title, except where adjustments 
are being approved as part of the concept plan application, pursuant to Section 
20.260.030(D)(2). 
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2. Architectural and site design. The proposed development demonstrates the use of 
innovative, aesthetic, energy-efficient and environmentally-friendly architectural and 
site design. 
 

3. Transportation system capacity. There is either sufficient capacity in the 
transportation system to safely support the development proposed in all future phases 
or there will be adequate capacity by the time each phase of development is 
completed. 
 

4. Availability of public services.  There is either sufficient capacity within public 
services such as water supply, police and fire services, and sanitary waste and storm 
water disposal, to adequately serve the development proposed in all future phases, or 
there will be adequate capacity available by the time each phase is completed. 
 

5. Protection of designated resources. City-designated resources such as historic 
landmarks, significant trees and sensitive natural resources are protected in 
compliance with the standards in this and other Titles of the VMC. 
 

6. Compatibility with adjacent uses. The concept plan contains design, landscaping, 
parking/traffic management and multi-modal transportation elements that limit 
conflicts between the planned development and adjacent uses. If zoning districts are 
shifted per section 20.260.020(C) VMC, there shall be a demonstration that the 
reconfiguration of uses is compatible with surrounding uses by means of appropriate 
setbacks, design features or other techniques. 
 

7.  Mitigation of off-site impacts.  All potential off-site impacts including litter, noise, 
shading, glare and traffic, will be identified and mitigated to the extent practicable. 

 

Pursuant to VMC 20.260.050.C, the review authority shall impose any conditions of approval 
necessary to mitigate potentially adverse impacts on surrounding properties to the greatest extent 
practicable. 

Other Applicable Provisions of the Vancouver Municipal Code 

 
Pursuant to VMC 20.260.050.D,  in the site plan review process for planned developments, the 
review authority shall approve the detailed development plan for one or more phases of the 
development upon finding that the final plan conforms to the approved conceptual development 
plan, including all conditions of approval, unless the modification of the concept plan is sought 
concurrently as described in 20.260.030 (C)(6) VMC. 
 
Pursuant to VMC 20.260.030.C, if an applicant files two or more related planned development 
requests concurrently (such as a planned development concept plan and a detailed site plan), the 
two are by the procedure type of the higher/highest level. 
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Subdivision Criteria for Review
Pursuant to VMC 20.320.040, to obtain approval of a preliminary subdivision, the Applicant 
must demonstrate compliance with all of the following criteria: 

: 

 
A.   Public facilities provision

 

.  Appropriate provisions to the extent necessary to mitigate 
an impact of the development have been made for transportation, water, storm 
drainage, erosion control and sanitary sewage disposal methods that are consistent 
with the City’s current ordinances, standards and plans; 

B.  Proposed improvements

 

.  Appropriate provisions have been made for proposed 
streets, alleys and public ways, utilities and other improvements that are consistent 
with the City’s current ordinances, standards and plans, and Department of Health 
and/or Washington State Department of Transportation standards and plans, where 
applicable; 

C.  Open space and dedications

 

.  Appropriate provisions to the extent necessary to 
mitigate an impact of the development have been made for open space, parks, 
schools, dedications, easements and reservations; 

D.  Physical characteristics

 

.  The design of the proposed short subdivision or subdivision 
site has taken into consideration the physical features of the site, including but not 
limited, to: topography, soil conditions, susceptibility to flooding, inundation or 
swamp conditions, steep slopes or unique natural features such as wildlife habitat or 
wetlands; 

E.  Re-platting of existing subdivisions

 

. When re-platting an existing subdivision, the 
short subdivision or subdivision shall comply with all of the terms and conditions of 
the existing subdivision’s conditions of approval; 

F.  Compliance with all requirements of this title

 

. The proposed short subdivision or 
subdivision complies with all applicable requirements of this title unless modified 
through the approval; and 

G.  Compliance with State requirements

 

. That the proposed short subdivision or 
subdivision complies with the requirements of RCW 58.17.110. 

H.   Narrow Lot Additional Criteria

 

.  Land divisions which contain one or more 
residential lots having a width of less than 40 fees shall meet additional criteria of 
VMC 20.927.030 A, B and C. 

 
/ 
/ 
/ 
/ 
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Conclusions Based on Findings
A.  Planned Development 

: 

1. The submitted preliminary plan set serves as both the concept development plan and the 
specific site plan. The complete Applicant submittals satisfy the requirements for concept 
development plan approval.  A final site plan would be reviewed at civil engineering to 
ensure development conforms to the approved concept plan.  All improvements would be 
reviewed for compliance with building and fire codes at civil engineering prior to 
construction permit issuance.  The common open space satisfies the 10% requirement for 
planned developments and would include active and passive recreation amenities.  
Conditions would ensure the open space is maintained by a homeowners' association.  
Findings 3, 9, 15, and 21. 

 
2. The stormwater management system was designed to recharge the wetlands in the 

southern portion of the site.  The proposal would incorporate LID techniques to the extent 
possible to manage stormwater.  The submitted elevations and existing structures 
adequately depict the proposal's aesthetic qualities.  All units would be designed to 
contemporary energy efficiency standards.  The planned development would set aside all 
critical areas in an undisturbed tract.  Findings 4, 9, and 11. 

 
3. The instant proposal would add only 62 new average daily trips.  The traffic study in the 

record demonstrates that the new trips would not cause any transportation facility in the 
vicinity to fall below an acceptable level of service.  Per unit transportation impact fees 
would be payable at building permit issuance.  With the administrative approval of 
variance allowing access to more than eight dwellings by a private road, the proposed 
internal road network satisfies all City road standards.  Findings 12, 13, 14, 15, and 16. 

 
4. Water, sanitary sewer, storm drainage, and fire services are available to serve the 

proposed plat, which does not create any new units beyond those already approved in 
2001.  Findings 11, 15, 17, and 18. 

 
5. The project would retain all on-site critical areas undisturbed within Tract G.  The 

development envelope has already been cleared; no significant trees would be impacted 
by the project. The site contains no known historic or cultural artifacts or landmarks. The 
archeological predetermination provided by the Applicant in 2001 was reviewed and 
accepted by the City.  There is no environmentally constrained area within the 
development envelope.  Findings 4, 9, 10, 25, and 28. 

 
6. Except for homes, driveways, and sidewalks, all of the project's physical improvements 

have already been built.  The proposed subdivision would not amend the approved design 
of Marjorie Manor, which meets all code requirements for compatibility with surrounding 
uses.  The proposed landscaping and perimeter buffering are consistent with the 
requirements of VMC 20.925 and the proposed parking would exceed the minimum 
required.  The proposal does not shift zoning districts.  Findings 3, 9, and 21. 
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7. Potential litter, noise, shading, glare, and traffic impacts of the proposed subdivision 
would be similar to those experienced by/in surrounding residential development.  No 
commercial  or mixed uses are proposed.  Traffic impacts were reviewed and found to 
comport with City requirements.  A condition of approval would address the potential 
impacts of glare from car head lights to residences at the east end of NE 20th Street.  
Findings 12, 13, 14, 154, 16, 23, and 24. 

 
8. The requested adjustments to numerical development standards are relatively minor. 

Only six of the 36 proposed lots would fall short of the required minimum lot area, and 
the smallest of these would only be six square feet undersized.  Increase of impervious 
surface coverage from 50 to 60% would not result in significant observable ramifications.  
All proposed impervious surfaces were already approved and could have been built after 
Marjorie Manor was approved in 2001.  The instant project would not expand impervious 
surfaces beyond those already approved.  The internal streets and utility infrastructure 
have already been built.  The request to allow more than eight units to be accessed by a 
single private road was reviewed and approved by the City's Fire and Transportation 
review divisions.  Conditions of approval would ensure emergency vehicle access 
standards are satisfied.  No setback adjustments were requested.  All proposed structures 
along the perimeter would have their rear yards adjacent to the outer boundary, providing 
the five-foot rear yard required in the underlying zone.  No density bonus was requested.  
Findings 3, 4, 9, 10, and 15. 

 
9. When the original development was proposed, SEPA review was completed and no 

significant, adverse impacts were revealed.  Benefits of approving the planned 
development include additional housing for the community on parcels with 
improvements already built.  No adverse impacts would result from approval of the 
planned development because the built project would be nearly identical to that already 
approved.  The only changes are a different ownership structure for the lots and a slightly 
improved stormwater management system.  There are no unmitigated impacts from 
approval.  Findings 3, 4,  and 29. 
 

B.  Preliminary Plat 
1. The proposed plat would not increase the number of units or the impervious surfaces of 

the previously approved project, but would merely alter the type of ownership for each 
dwelling from condo to individual fee simple lots.  In the 2001 approval, adequate 
provision was made for traffic, water, stormwater management, sewer, and erosion 
control.  Of these, only stormwater management would change from the previously 
approved project, and the change would be to provide a higher degree of protection by 
requiring the plat to meet current stormwater standards adopted since approval of 
Marjorie Manor.  The record demonstrates that the plat's traffic would be adequately 
served by and not result in adverse impacts to the surrounding transportation 
infrastructure. The project would pay per-lot traffic impacts fees.  Water and sewer are 
available.  Sewer mains have been extended throughout the plat as well as one joint side 
lateral for every two units.  Because the side laterals are already installed, the Applicant 
requested a waiver of the requirement for individual laterals to each lot in a plat.  This 
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request was granted by Public Works with conditions that would ensure adequate access 
for public maintenance.  Conditions of approval would ensure proper erosion control is 
implemented during and after construction.  Findings 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 
17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 26, 29, and 34. 

 
2. The plat's internal private road system and public utility infrastructure are already built, 

consistent with applicable standards with the exception of two deviations: allowing 
access by more than eight units by a single private road and allowing joint side sewer 
laterals.  As conditioned, the project makes adequate provisions for all necessary 
infrastructure.  Findings 3, 4, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, and 18. 

 
3. The proposed open space satisfies the 10% minimum requirement.  The proposed active 

and passive recreation facilities would address the recreational needs of future plat 
residents.  No park land dedication is required.  Findings 9, 10, 20, and 21. 

 
4. All portions of the site encumbered by floodplain, wetland, creek, and associated buffers, 

or by soils not suitable for conventional construction methods, have been excluded from 
the development envelope.  All land proposed for development is suitable to the purpose 
without impact to critical areas or the environment or risk of harm to residential 
structures.  Findings 4, 10, 25, and 26. 

 
5. With minor modifications to bulk development standards concerning lot area and 

maximum lot coverage, the project comports with all requirements of the R-18 zone, with 
the planned development criteria for approval, and with landscaping, off-street parking, 
critical area protection, and all other applicable standards in VMC Title 20.  Findings 4, 
9, and 10. 

 
6. The developer would be responsible for a per-lot school impact fee payable at building 

permit issuance.  Sidewalks within the project would connect to existing public sidewalks 
on NE 20th Street that would allow school aged residents of the plat safe walking to 
school bus stops.  Finding 19. 

 
7. The project was reviewed in 2001 for compliance with SEPA and no probable, 

significant, adverse environmental impacts were identified.  The instant plat proposal 
would not alter any of the approved improvements except for a slight augmentation of 
stormwater management.  Off-street parking requirements are satisfied.  As conditioned, 
all applicable fire and emergency access standards are satisfied. The proposal would 
benefit the public by allowing construction of this partially built project, which should 
produce competitively priced single-family residences.  Findings 4, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16, 21, 
26, 27, 29, and 34. 

 
/ 
/ 
/ 
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RECOMMENDATION 
Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, the requested preliminary plat and planned 
development to allow the subdivision of the previously approved 9.5-acre Marjorie Manor 
condominium project into 36 single-family residential lots and a remainder tract containing all 
on-site critical areas  SHOULD BE APPROVED subject to the following conditions to be 
satisfied by the Applicant or successors in interest: 
 
 
Prior to Commencing Public Improvement Construction 
1. Plan approvals, related plan submittals, and Notification of Civil Plan Approval for water, 

sewer, and storm, and a pre-construction conference are all required prior to beginning work. 

2. Satisfy all of the submittal and other related requirements itemized in the projects upcoming 
Notification of Civil Plan Approval (plan approval letter). 

 

During Construction  
3. Construct all public improvements shown on the approved civil plans following the General 

Requirements, Standards, and Details. Satisfy testing and submittal requirements and secure 
Construction Acceptance. 

4. Ensure water supplies for fire protection are established and maintained accessible to the  
fire department. 

5. Ensure temporary address signage is visible and legible from the street fronting the property 
for emergency response during construction. 

6. Ensure permanent street identification signage is installed. 

 

Prior to Final Plat Approval 
7. Submit a final plat application along with five (5) full-size copies and one reduced 8 ½ x 11 

copy of the proposed plat and tree/landscape plan. Applications can be found under Building, 
Planning and Environment on the city of Vancouver Website, www.cityofvancouver.us. 

8. Provide documentation that the open space will be maintained by a homeowners’ or property 
owners’ association as regulated by State law. 

9. To meet provisions of 20.927 Narrow Lot Development Standard, the applicant must provide 
a drawing depicting the location and size of the design features to assure there are no 
conflicts. Specifically, the location, size, and design of features including driveways, public 
and private utilities (water, fire hydrants, sewer, roof infiltration, gas, cable, phone, 
electricity, etc.), on-street parking spaces, street trees, existing trees, light poles, common 
mailboxes, street signs, etc., shall be considered in the design of the development and 
coordinated to eliminate conflicts with one another and meet minimum spacing requirements. 

10. Prior to the issuance of final plat approval, the applicant shall provide statements on the face 
of the plat pursuant to the requirements of VMC 11.80.050.H and shall also provide a copy 

http://www.cityofvancouver.us/�
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of the subdivision’s Conditions, Covenants and Restrictions (CC&R’s) demonstrating 
compliance with VMC 11.80.050.I 

11. Include a note on the plat referencing the Declaration of shared Sewer Lateral Maintenance 
and Easement Agreement and incorporate it by reference as a condition of the plat. 

12. Show and note the existing public sanitary sewer easement on the plat and label with its 
recording number. 

13. Record private easements over portions of building sewers traversing adjoining lots. Record 
with the plat or record separately. Show and specify  private building sewer easements on the 
plat. 

14. Pay additional system development charges for existing units changing from multi-family to 
single-family. 

15. A note shall be included stating that, “fire sprinklers are required throughout all construction 
in accordance with NFPA 13-D.” 

16. Place a note on the plat stating, “In the event that any item of archaeological interest is 
uncovered during the course of a permitted or approved ground-disturbing action or activity, 
all ground-disturbing activity shall immediately cease. The applicant shall immediately 
notify the city of Vancouver planning official and Department of Archaeology and Historic 
Preservation in Olympia, WA.” 

17. Place a note on the plat stating, “Pursuant to VMC 20.915, the Park, Traffic and School 
Impact fees for a single-family residence in this are $2,007.00 (Park Facility Plan District 
#7), $2,103.75 (Vancouver Transportation Subarea), and $1,523 (Vancouver School 
District). Said fees will be recalculated for building permit applications filed more than three 
years after preliminary plat approval. These fees do not constitute liens against the lots in this 
subdivision, but are collected as a condition of initial building permit issuance. 

18. Place a note on the final plat stating, “Development within this subdivision is subject to an 
approved tree plan. Tree removal is subject to approval by the city of Vancouver. Required 
tree planting shall occur prior to the issuance of occupancy permits on individual lots as 
designated in on the approved tree plan.” 

19. Include a note on the plat summarizing the shared sewer lateral arrangement and referencing 
the site plan’s shared building sewer connection detail and required construction. 

20. To meet city regulations and standards, private easements will be needed for lots 26 and 27 
where the service lines run through lots 25 and 28. 

21. Prior to final plat approval, the applicant shall provide the city with engineering designs for 
the revisions to the pond control structure and for the proposed dispersal of runoff from the 
southern roof areas into the wetland buffer. 

22. A Construction Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) and a copy of the NPDES 
construction permit must be submitted to the City. 
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Prior to Final Site Plan Approval 
23. Submit a final site plan application along with three (3) full size site plan sets and one 

reduced 8 ½ x 11 copy. Site plan sets include the following: site plans, landscape/tree plan, 
grading/tree protection/erosion control plan, lighting plan, and architectural elevations. 
Applications can be found under Building, Planning and Environment on the city of 
Vancouver website, www.cityofvancouver.us. 

24. Include notes summarizing the shared sewer lateral arrangement on the civil plans. 

25. Prepare and submit a shared building sewer connection detail for review with the preliminary 
site plan. Include the final detail and note installation requirements on the final site plan 

26. The applicant shall pay concurrency modeling fees totaling $457.00. 

27. Fire lane signs shall be shown on the south north side of the 28 foot wide NE 20th Street 
which is the side with the fire hydrants. 

28. Fire lane signs shall be shown on both sides of the 24 foot wide shared access lanes. 

29. Ensure fire lane sign locations and details are shown on the plans. 

30. A note shall be included on the final site plan stating: “Fire sprinklers are required 
throughout all construction in accordance with NFPA 13-D.” 

 

Prior to Issuance of any Building/Development Permits 
31. Building and construction plans which conform to the layout approved by the final plat shall 

be submitted to and approved by Development Review Division. 

32. All applicable fees shall be paid to the city of Vancouver, including impact fees. 

 

Prior to Issuance of Certificate of Occupancy 
33. Reconstruct all driveways as needed to provide access to each of the lots within the 

subdivision pursuant to current city codes and standards.  

34. Pay water and sewer connection fees, secure permits, connect to the utilities, and satisfy 
inspections. 

35. The applicant has demonstrated that the standards for public sewer can be met as 
conditioned. 

36. A Construction Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) and a copy of the NPDES 
construction permit must be submitted to the city prior to civil plan approval. 

37. A modification to the pond control structure is also needed to meet the current flow control 
standard. 

38. Ensure address signage is visible and legible from the street fronting the property for 
emergency response. 

39. Ensure fire lane signage is installed. 

40. Ensure required fire protection systems are installed and approved. 

http://www.cityofvancouver.us/�
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41. Demonstrate final acceptance for service connection permits. 

42. Pay water and sanitary System Development Charges (SDC) assessed at current rate. Pay 
latecomer fees if applicable. 

43. Permanent street identification signage shall be installed and address signage shall be visible 
and legible from the street fronting the property for emergency response.  

44. Fire lane signage shall be installed.  

45. Required fire protection systems shall be installed and approved. 
 
 
Issued December 20, 2013. 

 
By: 
 
 
       
Sharon A. Rice  
City of Vancouver Hearing Examiner  

SAR
Placed Image
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